State of Wisconsin Monroe County Town of Wellington Ordinance #16.07 Ordinance to Enact Code of Ordinances (Updated 08.31.2016)

SECTION 1 PURPOSE

The purpose of this ordinance is to enact the Town of Wellington Code of Ordinances.

SECTION 2 AUTHORITY

The Town Board of the Town of Wellington, Monroe County, Wisconsin, has the specific authority under 66.0103, Wis. Statutes to prepare and enact a code of its general ordinances by enacting an ordinance that incorporates the code by reference.

SECTION 3 LIST OF ORDINANCES INCLUDED

| Number #57.01 | <u>Topic / Title</u> Regulating Garbage and Refuse | <u>Date Adopted</u> 12.24.1957 |
|------------------|--|--------------------------------|
| #88.01 | Regulating Junk Yards Ordinance | 03.01.1988 |
| #01.01 | Driveway Permit | 12.11.2001 |
| #11.01 | Partition Fencing | 02.08.2011 |
| #11.02 | Animal at Large | 02.08.2011 |
| #11.03 | Junkyard Ordinance and Annual Permit | 03.09.2011 |
| #11.04 | Recreational Mobile and Motor Home Annual Permit | 02.08.2011 |
| #11.05 | Junked Vehicles | 06.14.2011 |
| #12.01 | Citation Ordinance Schedule of Cash Deposits | 09.11.2012 01.12.2016 |
| #14.01 | ATV/UTV Ordinance | 08.19.2014 |
| #16.02 | Site Permit for Buildings Other than Dwellings | 01.12.2016 |
| #16.03 | Building Permit for Dwellings | 01.12.2016 |
| #16.04 | Moratorium on the Expansion of Existing and Creation of New Nonmetallic Mining Operations. Moratorium expired on | 01.12.2016 09.01.2016 |

| #16.05 | Licensing and Operation of Nonmetalic Mines in the Town of Wellington | 07.12.2016 |
|--------|--|------------|
| #16.06 | Reauthorization of Existing Town Ordinances | 04.19.2016 |
| #16.07 | Code of Ordinances | 05.09.2016 |
| #18.01 | Ordinance Regulating Debris, Junk, Solid and Hazardous Waste | 02.12.2018 |

<u>NOTE</u>: Additional ordinances will be included in the Town of Wellington's Code of Ordinances. Titles, and numbers of these ordinances will be included in the Code Table of Contents and Code binder. Such additions will not require the re-adoption of the Code of Ordinances.

SECTION IV ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE

This ordinance, adopted by a majority of the Town Board on a roll call vote with a quorum present and voting and proper notice having been given, provides the authority for the town to prepare and enact a code of its general ordinances by enacting an ordinance that incorporates the code by reference.

SECTION V ENACTMENT AND INCORPORATION OF CODE OF ORDINANCES The Code of Ordinances in a binder form entitled, "Town of Wellington Code of Ordinances" having been placed on file and open to public inspection in the Office of the Town Clerk for a period of two (2) weeks commencing on May 15, 2016, pursuant to Wis. Stat. 66.0103, is adopted as the general code of ordinance in and for the Town of Wellington, Monroe County, Wisconsin., The code is incorporated in this ordinance by reference.

SECTION VI EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance is effective on publication or posting. The town clerk shall properly post or publish this ordinance as required under Wis. Stat. 60.80.

Adopted this 16th day of May , 2016.